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4.4 
ERF 271, 45 KUSWEG, GANSBAAI, OVERSTRAND MUNICIPAL AREA: APPLICATION 
FOR REMOVAL OF RESTRICTIVE TITLE DEED CONDITIONS, DEPARTURE AND 
DETERMINATION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY: MESSRS ME PLANNERS ON 
BEHALF OF M NEL 
 
271 GFK (3727/2021) 
SW van der Merwe (028) 313 8900 Hermanus Administration 
2 June 2023 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

An application has been received from Messrs ME Planners on behalf of M Nel in 
terms of the Overstrand Amendment By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning, 2020 
(By-Law) applicable to Erf 271, Gansbaai for the following: 

 
❖ removal of restrictive title condition in terms of Section 16(2)(f) of the By-

Law, namely condition C.1(c) contained in Title Deed T79622/2016, to 
accommodate the encroachment of the maximum permissible coverage from 
50% to 60,95%; 

❖ departure in terms of Section 16(2)(b) of the By-Law for the following 
encroachments: 
• relaxation of the 2m northern lateral building line varying between 1,1659m 

and 0m at ground floor to accommodate the existing garage and storeroom; 
• relaxation of the 2m northern lateral building line at first floor level varying 

between 1,568m to 0,255m and 1,475m to 1,167m to accommodate a 
balcony and a portion of the existing dwelling as well as a proposed planter; 

• relaxation of the 2m southern lateral building line varying between 1,994m 
and 1,294m at first floor to accommodate the existing dwelling; 

• relaxation of the street building line from 4m to 0m to accommodate the 
existing balcony, deck and planter; 

• encroachment of the maximum permitted coverage from 50% to 57,35% to 
accommodate the existing dwelling, and 

• to increase the coverage, form 57,35% to 60,95% to accommodate 
proposed additions; 

❖ determination of an administrative penalty in terms of Section 16(2)(q) of the 
By-Law to accommodate the existing building. 

 
The Locality Plan of the property concerned is attached as Annexure A.  The 
Motivation Report from the applicant in support of the application is attached as 
Annexure B and the Site Development Plan (SDP) is attached as Annexure C.  Title 
Deed T79622/2016 is attached as Annexure D. 

 
2. DECISION AUTHORITY 

 
Municipal Planning Tribunal 
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3. BACKGROUND / SITE HISTORY 
 

The property is situated east of the junction of Kusweg and Middel Kusweg, 
Gansbaai.  The property measures 694m² in extent, zoned for Residential Zone 1 
purposes and developed with a two-storey dwelling with a ground floor outbuilding 
(garages and storage) and the dwelling at first floor. 

 
The property is situated in a low-density residential area with sea views across 
Walkerbay and surrounded by vacant and developed residential properties to the 
north, east and south. 

 
The property owner bought the property from a diseased estate on auction during 
2016 with the encroachments as per the application existing. 

 

 
Erf 271, No. 45 Kusweg, Gansbaai, GIS Street view Image, September 2010 

 
The applicant proposes renovations to the property during which deviations from the 
historic approvals was discovered.  Firstly, the application for departure, removal of 
restrictive title conditions, coverage encroachment to 57,35% and determination of 
an administrative penalty seeks condonation of historic contraventions caused by the 
former property owner(s).  In addition, the application also entails proposed 25m² 
additions that will increase the existing coverage encroachment from 57,35% to 
60,95%. 

 
The property had been surveyed by a professional land surveyor indicating boundary 
wall encroachments over portions of the lateral-, rear-, and street boundaries of the 
property.  The SDP indicates demolition of the said encroachments beyond the 
property boundary and therefore needs not to be addressed in the application. 

 
4. SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S MOTIVATION 

 
The motivation for the application is summarised as follows: 

 
Removal of restrictive title deed conditions 

 
❖ Removal application is motivated on the basis that the existing building footprint 

already exceeds 50% of the property. 
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Departure 
 

❖ Coverage departure relates to existing and proposed coverage encroachments 
as set out below: 
• existing building footprint amounts to 398m² or coverage of 57,35%; 
• proposed footprint extension of 25m² with a total building footprint of 423m² 

or coverage encroachment of 60,95%. 
 

Administrative penalty 
 

❖ Application for Administrative Penalty is motivated in terms of Section 90(3)(a) 
to (e) of the By-Law as follows: 

 
• Nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention 

The owner bought the property as it is currently.  The current situation was 
inherited from the former owner, and it is considered unfair to penalise the 
current owner.  The nature of the development on the erf does not impact 
upon privacy or negatively affect the surrounding built environment.  There 
were never complaints regarding the existence of the building. 

 
• Conduct of the person (allegedly) involved in the contravention 

The owner has building plans drawn up to legalise the development.  
Submission of the application proves the applicant is not deliberately 
contravening the By-Law. 

 
• Report by Quantity Surveyor 

Not provided, nor was it addressed by the applicant. 
 

• Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped 
The applicant motivates there is no sign of un-lawful conduct since the 
property is used for residential purposes with associated outbuildings 
reasonably related thereto. 

 
• Whether the person allegedly involved in the contravention previously 

contravened this By-Law or a previous planning law 
The registered owner has not deliberately contravened this By-Law or 
previous planning law. 

 
❖ The applicant when planning renovations became aware that the approved 

plans on record does not reflect the full extent of the existing buildings on the 
property, necessitating submission of as built plans. 

❖ Location of the dwelling on the erf is considered a historic situation. 
❖ The applicant with the application intends to legalise the building line and 

coverage infringements that exists. 
❖ Surrounding area is characterised by predominant residential uses. 
❖ Approval of the application will not change the existing character of the area. 
❖ The proposal does not impact upon views, hence the opinion that the 

application will not impact upon vested rights. 
❖ No complaints had been received in the past. 
❖ Adjoining property owners provided written consent for the proposed 

alterations. 
❖ The development complies with the 8m height restriction applicable to 

Residential Zone 1. 
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❖ The development does not impact upon traffic flows. 
❖ Municipal services will not be affected. 
❖ The application is consistent with the SDF. 
❖ The application is consistent with the planning principles in terms of LUPA and 

SPLUMA 
❖ Heritage Protection Overlay Zone (HPOZ) – The proposal will not have a 

negative impact on the heritage value of the property or surrounding area. 
❖ Environmental Protection Overlay Zone (EMOZ) – Proposal is not considered to 

have an adverse impact on the applicable EMOZ (Coastal Protection Zone). 
 

5. ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLIANCE 
 

Methods of advertising Date published Closing date for 
comments 

Local Newspaper Yes 29 April 2022 5 June 2022 

Gazette Yes 29 April 2022 5 June 2022 

Notices (possibly affected 
property owners) Yes 09 May 2022 5 June 2022 

Notices (persons 
mentioned in title deed) Yes 09 May 2022 5 June 2022 

Internal Departments Yes 29 April 2022 5 June 2022 

Ward councillor Yes 29 April 2022 5 June 2022 

Total comments NONE 

Total letters of support NONE 

Was public participation undertaken in accordance with Section 46 - 50 of 
the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning? Yes 

Was the application processed correctly? Yes 

Is the proposal consistent with the principles referred to in Chapter 2 of 
SPLUMA and Chapter VI of LUPA?  Yes 

In case of application for removal, amendment or suspension of restrictive 
title conditions if notices in accordance with Section 35(3)(d) of the By-Law 
on Municipal Land Use Planning was served on all persons mentioned in 
the title deed for whose benefit the restriction applies? 

Yes 
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6. SUMMARY OF COMMENTS FROM ORGANS OF STATE AND/OR MUNICIPAL 
DEPARTMENTS 

 

Name  Date received Summary of comments 

Building Department 03/05/2022 

No objection.  The building plan 
application must comply with all 
applicable law including fire 
safety distances. 

Fire Services 05/05/2022 

No objection subject to 
compliance with the provision of 
SANS 10400-A:2016, 10400-
T:2020 and the By-Law relating 
to community fire safety. 

Waste Management 11/05/2022 No objection 

Telkom 24/05/2022 Attached as Annexure E. 

District Health 27/05/2022 No comment. 

Engineering Services 05/06/2022 Attached as Annexure F. 

 
7. SUMMARY OF COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
N/A 

 
8. SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S REPLY TO COMMENTS 

 
N/A 

 
9. MUNICIPAL ASSESSMENT OF COMMENTS 

 
N/A 

 
All relevant departments provided positive comments. 

 
10. MUNICIPAL PLANNING EVALUATION (REFER TO RELEVANT 

CONSIDERATIONS GUIDELINE) 
 

10.1 Background 
 

N/A 
 

10.2 (In)consistency with the Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act, 
2013 (Act 16 of 2013) 

 
The application can be motivated in terms of the principles in the following 
manner: 
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Spatial Justice 
The proposed development will not further perpetuate historic spatial 
imbalances as it is situated on an erf as per the establishment of Gansbaai.  

 
Spatial sustainability 
The application is considered spatially sustainable as the existing property will 
be more optimally utilised without affecting natural vegetation.  The 
redeveloped property will be compatible with the character of the area and do 
not negatively impact upon rights of adjoining property owners. 

 
Efficiency 
The proposed development intends to make optimal use of space on the 
property, thereby optimising existing resources, infrastructure and sustainable 
development and continues the existing suburban development typology. 

 
Spatial Resilience 
The development of the property will be in synchrony with the relevant spatial 
planning policies that adhere to the principle of spatial sustainability in terms of 
the Spatial Development Framework and the Overstrand Municipal Growth 
Management Strategy. 

 
Good administration 
The application followed the required planning procedures to ensure that land 
use activity is in line with Municipal By-Laws and a public participation process 
had been followed. 

 
10.3 (In)consistency with the principles referred to in Chapter Vl of the Land 

Use Planning Act, 2014 (Act 3 of 2014) 
 

Same as 10.2 above. 
 

10.4 (In)consistency with the IDP/Various levels of SDF’s/Applicable policies 
 

The application is consistent with the SDF and OMGMS.  
 

10.5 (In)consistency with guidelines prepared by the Provincial Minister 
 

N/A 
 

10.6 Impact on Municipal engineering services 
 

All services exist.  The proposed additions will not have a significant impact 
upon existing services and is supported by the Engineering Services 
Department. 

 
10.7 Outcomes of investigations/applications i.t.o. other legislation 

 
The application does not trigger the provisions of NEMA or Section 38 of the 
National Heritage Resources Act. 
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10.8 Existing and proposed zoning comparisons and considerations 
 

The Overstrand Land Use Scheme imposes a 4m street building line, 2m 
lateral- and rear building lines and a 50% coverage restriction.  The 
encroachment of the street- and lateral building lines and coverage is 
addressed by means of the application. 

 
11. ADDITIONAL PLANNING EVALUATION FOR REMOVAL OF RESTRICTIONS 

 
Title Deed T79622/2016 applicable to Erf 271, Gansbaai contains the following 
restrictive condition being proposed for removal: 

 
“C.1(c) That no more than half the area of this erf be built upon.” 

 
In view of the above being stated the following directly relates to Section 39(5) of 
LUPA, 2014 (Act 3 of 2014). 

 
The financial or other value of the rights 

 
The removal will increase the use rights of the property in that it will permit 
legalisation of the as built structure and well as proposed additions.  There is no 
financial value to holder of the rights (municipality). 

 
The personal benefits which accrue to the holder of rights in terms of the 
restrictive condition 

 
There is no personal benefit for the holder of the rights. 

 
The personal benefits which will accrue to the person seeking the removal, 
suspension or amendment of the restrictive condition if it is removed, 
suspended or amended 

 
The personal benefit would be that the removal will facilitate the legalisation of the 
as built house as well as upgrade of the property in accordance with the provisions 
of the Overstrand Municipal Land Use Planning Amendment By-law and Land Use 
Scheme, thus increased property value. 

 
The social benefit of the restrictive condition remaining in place in its existing 
form and the social benefit of the removal, suspension or amendment of the 
restrictive condition 

 
The social benefit of the restrictive conditions remaining in place is that the 
character of the area will remain unchanged.  Removal of the restrictive condition 
will enable legalisation of the existing dwelling. 

 
Will the removal, suspension or amendment completely remove all rights 
enjoyed by the beneficiary or only some of those rights 

 
Application is only made for removal of one restrictive condition, namely condition 
C.1(c) pertaining to coverage.  Condition C.1(a) limiting the development and use of 
the property to residential purposes only will remain. 
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The desirability of the proposed removal of the restrictive title condition will further 
be evaluated under paragraph 12 below. 

 
Given the above the opinion is further held that the proposal is sufficiently evaluated 
in terms of Section 39 (5) of LUPA, 2014 (Act 3 of 2014). 

 
12. THE DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPOSAL 

 
Building plan history 

 
Building plan approval dated 3 November 1995 (attached as Annexure G) indicated a 
2,5m high retaining wall on the lateral- and rear property boundaries but set back 1m 
from the street boundary either side of the double garage but no filling, stoeps or 
balcony between the retaining wall and the front of the house.  The site plan did not 
indicate building lines. 

 
Building plan approval was granted on 16 October 1998 (attached as Annexure H) 
for a second dwelling unit (not constructed) extending to the rear- and lateral 
property boundaries as well as a washroom addition to the primary dwelling.  The 
site plan indicates an existing stoep in front of the dwelling (adjacent to the garage) 
set back 1m from the street boundary when scaled from the approved building plan.  
The site plan did not indicate the applicable building lines or total building footprint. 

 
Building plan approval dated 9 May 2006 (attached as Annexure I) indicates 
additions to the existing dwelling comprising a washroom and bathroom.  The site 
plan indicates compliance with the 3m rear building line, although a portion of the 
existing dwelling is shown to encroach the southern 1,57m lateral building line 
without an indication of the applicable coverage. 

 
Building plan approval dated 12 February 2008 (attached as Annexure H) indicates 
first floor additions comprising extensions towards the northern 1,57m lateral building 
line comprising a living room extension, sunroom, and study.  The building plan 
indicates a void between the living room and study additions with an external 
staircase to ground level as well as a balcony.  The plan also indicates a proposed 
balcony in front of the existing dwelling extending to the existing balcony positioned 
on the street boundary for which no building plan approvals are evident.  The 
proposed balcony is shown extending onto the northern lateral property boundary 
with railings set back 1m from the boundary.  The site plan indicates an existing 
balcony on the street boundary of the property, whist there is no indication of the total 
building footprint / coverage.  The plan also indicated ground floor servants’ quarters 
adjacent to the garage. 

 
Several discrepancies exist between the historic approved building plans and the 
proposed as built plans submitted with the application, namely: 

 
• Boundary and retaining walls encroach portions of the street and lateral property 

boundaries.  The SDP shows demolition to ensure the development is 
accommodated on the application property. 

• Existing first floor entrance lobby on the northern property boundary and water 
tank extending onto the southern lateral property boundaries that encroach the 
respective building lines are illegal and will be demolished and was not 
addressed as part of the application. 
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• Ground floor outbuildings illegally extend up to the northern property boundary 
and together with the proposed alterations forms part of the current application. 

• The existing street boundary wall forming part of the balcony encroach the street 
boundary.  The SDP indicates demolition onto the property boundary. 

• The existing balcony extending up to the street boundary adjacent Kusweg is an 
unauthorised structure and is to be legalised via the application.  It should be 
noted that the applicant did not address the encroachment of the 2,1m boundary 
wall height encroachments, nor filling more than 1m above natural ground level 
within the building line. 

 
Building line departure 

 
The encroachments of the lateral building lines to legalise the existing building line 
encroachments on ground- and first floor level to accommodate the garage, 
storeroom and first floor portions of the dwelling is not significant and will not detract 
from the character of the area, as most properties in the area are developed up to 
the former applicable 1,57m lateral building lines in terms of the former Gansbaai 
Zoning Scheme.  The said encroachments are historic in nature and not enforced by 
the Building Control Department.  Condonation of the said encroachments is not 
negatively impact upon vested rights of adjoining property owners and is thus 
supported. 

 
Part of the encroachments of the said rear building lines as specified above, relates 
to balconies / covered walkways, which in itself is not considered to negatively 
impact the character of the area or vested rights, but contributes to the coverage 
encroachment of the existing building.  This will be further evaluated under the 
coverage encroachment below. 

 
The applicant will also demolish structures on the first floor (entrance lobby and 
water tank) that encroach the lateral building lines, as well as existing boundary wall 
encroachments extending beyond the property boundaries, which is considered an 
improvement upon the existing situation and to positively impact the appearance of 
the property and area character. 

 
The proposed street building line departure is to accommodate the existing balcony 
with a proposed planter, swimming pool and overflow and street boundary wall that 
extends up to 3,355m high above natural ground level is not in keeping with the 
character of the area.  The balcony encroachment of the 4m street building line 
measures +42m² and contributes significantly to the coverage encroachment and will 
be further assessed under coverage below.  The applicant however failed to address 
the associated filling and boundary wall height encroachment above 2,1m as part of 
the departure application that don’t just relate to an application for the retention of the 
existing balcony.  Thus, the balcony encroachment over the building line from a 
technical point of view cannot be supported. 

 
Coverage encroachment 

 
Over years several building plan approvals were granted for additions.  Apart from 
specifying the floor area of the additions only, none of these plans contained 
compliance with the applicable development parameters such as building lines, total 
floor area (existing and proposed) and coverage.  The applicable zoning schemes at 
the time of building plan submission also had a 50% coverage restriction, same as 
the current Overstrand Land Use Scheme and title deed. 
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It is therefore clear that compliance with coverage was not considered as part of the 
building plan submissions. 

 
After scrutiny of the historic building plan records it is evident that the balcony onto 
the street boundary (indicated below as existing balcony) is an unauthorised 
structure and measures +42m² in extent.  Approved building plans dated 19 February 
2008 (see below) indicates a proposed balcony and extended living room in front of 
the existing dwelling extending up to the aforesaid unauthorised existing balcony.  
The portion of the balcony marked in yellow below represents an approved structure.  
The proposed living room had not been constructed but the proposed study had 
been over the void without permission, thus adding coverage (refer to the image 
below). 

 
Extract from approved building plan approval dated 19 February 2008 

 
The surrounding area is not characterised by development onto property boundaries, 
nor is excessive filling and high boundary walls.  The street boundary wall on the 
adjoining Erf 272 is unauthorised structure and had been referred to the Building 
Control Department and Town Planning and Land Use Management and Compliance 
to deal with. 

 
The retention of the balcony on the street boundary that contributes significantly to 
the coverage encroachment is considered overbearing in the street scape and not 
reflective of the area character.  The applicant did not motivate any special 
circumstances as to why the coverage encroachment should be supported.  The 
applicant also failed to address departures resulting from the boundary wall 
supporting the balcony exceeding the 2,1m height restriction up to 3,355m as well as 
filling more than 1m above natural ground level.  The impact of the aforesaid cannot 
be assessed.  The retention of the balcony is therefore not desirable and cannot be 
supported. 
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The applicant also proposes additions with a floor area of 25m² that will further 
increase the coverage encroachment.  The applicant’s motivation, despite requests 
as well as the SDP does not clearly indicate the new building work resulting in the 
encroachment apart from a 3m² bathroom and 12m² store.  The applicant did not 
provide any site-specific motivations for the proposed coverage encroachment.  The 
opinion is held that the first floor is sufficiently large enough to accommodate the 
proposals in a revised format / layout, whilst the ground floor outbuildings (garage 
and storage) have a floor area of 102m² which is more than adequate for storage of 
vehicles and general storage purposes.  The applicant also did not indicate / 
motivate why a further 12m² store is required.  Thus, the proposed additions / 
coverage encroachment is not desirable. 

 
Given the historic nature of the development with building plans not indicating total 
floor areas and coverage, the approved balcony / walkways, save for the balcony 
portion extending over the street building line, is considered desirable and not to 
negatively affect vested rights. 

 
Removal of restrictive title conditions 

 
Having had regard to the background and evaluation above, it is evident that there 
are approved structures that do contribute to the encroachment of the 50% coverage 
restriction as rights vest with building plan approval.  Thus, removal of the title deed 
condition limiting coverage could be supported and is not considered to negatively 
impact upon the public interest since the By-law and Overstrand Land Use Scheme 
contains sufficient controls to enforce the development footprint.  The removal of the 
coverage condition is considered desirable. 

 
Determination of Administrative Penalty 

 
In terms of the By-law the applicant must provide the following in terms of Section 
90(3) of the By-Law, namely: 

 
(a) nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention 

 
The existing building line and coverage encroachments existed for years and 
were the doing of the former property owners.  The current owner bought the 
property on auction from a deceased estate in 2016 with all encroachments 
existing.  The coverage encroachment amounts to an area of 51m². 

 
(b) the conduct of the person (allegedly) involved in the contravention 

 
The property owner attempts to rectify the contravention with the application, 
which is not by his wrongdoing. 

 
(c) a report by a quantity surveyor in matters of unauthorised building/construction 

 
A report from a quantity surveyor has not been provided.  

 
(d) whether the unlawful conduct was stopped and 

 
The owners are in process of rectifying the contravention via an application for 
determination of an administrative penalty, departure, and removal of restrictive 
title conditions. 
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(e) whether the person allegedly involved in the contravention has previously 
contravened this by-law or a previous planning law. 

 
The property owner did not previously contravene the By-law. 

 
Having had regard to the history of the development of the property, various 
building plan approvals without having had regard to floor area / coverage 
restrictions in terms of the land use scheme, the fact that the applicant will be 
required to demolish 42m² of the balcony encroachment the street building line at 
his cost, together with the fact that Building Control never enforced the deviations 
for the approved plans, the opinion is held that the applicant cannot be held liable 
for payment of an administrative penalty.  It is thus recommended that the 
applicant be exempted from payment of an administrative penalty. 

 
Conclusion 

 
Having had regard to the evaluation above, the opinion is held that the applications 
for removal of restrictive title conditions and building line departure are desirable and 
supported in accordance with the recommendation below.  The proposed coverage 
encroachment of 57,35% (or 51m²) to accommodate the as built development and 
street building line encroachment up to the street boundary and further proposed 
coverage increase to 60,95% (25m²) as per the application is considered excessive 
and not supported.  The applicant will be required to demolish the balcony over the 
street building line that will reduce the existing coverage encroachment to 51,29m% 
representing an encroachment of 9m², thus a partial coverage encroachment is 
considered desirable. 

 
13. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. that the application in terms of Section 16(2)(f) of the Overstrand Municipality 

Amendment By-Law on Land Use Planning, 2020 (By-Law) for removal of 
restrictive title condition C.1(c) contained in Title Deed T79622/2016, to 
accommodate the encroachment of the maximum permissible coverage, be 
approved in terms of the provisions of Section 61 of the By-Law; 

  
2. application for departure in terms of Section 16(2)(b) of the By-Law for the 

following encroachments: 
 
• departure of the 2m northern lateral building line varying between 1,1659m 

and 0m at ground floor to accommodate the existing garage and 
storeroom; 

• departure of the 2m northern lateral building line at first floor level varying 
between 1,568m to 0,255m and 1,475m to 1,167m to accommodate a 
balcony and a portion of the existing dwelling as well as a proposed 
planter; 

• departure of the 2m southern lateral building line varying between 1,994m 
and 1,294m at first floor to accommodate the existing dwelling, 

 
be approved in terms of the provisions of Section 61 of the By-Law;  
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3. that the application for departure in terms of Section 16(2)(b) of the By-Law to 
allow the encroachment of the maximum permitted coverage from 50% to 
57,35% and 60,95% to accommodate the existing dwelling and proposed 
coverage encroachments be partially approved in terms of the provisions of 
Section 61 of the By-law to 51,29% only; 

  
4. that the application for departure in terms of Section 16(2)(b) of the By-Law for 

departure of the street building line from 4m to 0m to accommodate the 
existing balcony, deck and planter, not be approved in terms of the provisions 
of Section 61 of the By-Law; 

  
5. that the application in terms of Section 16(2)(q) of the By-Law for determination 

of an administrative penalty be exempted from the payment of an 
administrative penalty in terms of the provision of Section 990(4) of the By-
Law; 

  
6. that the decisions in paragraphs 2. and 3. above be subject to the following 

conditions: 
   
 (a) that building plans be submitted for the upgrading and rennovation of the 

property indicating site coverage not to exceed 51,29m²; 
   
 (b) that the applicant at his cost demolish the balcony up to the 4m street 

building line to the satisfaction of the municipality; 
   
 (c)  that the applicant at his cost demolish all encroachments of the existing 

building / structures beyond the property boundary and made good to the 
satisfaction of the municipality; 

   
 (d) that building plans be submitted to the Building Department for approval, 

and that all conditions of the Building- and the Fire Department, be 
complied with at that stage 

   
 (e) that all the conditions in the Services Report (attached as Annexure F), 

be complied with. 
   
 (f) that all other development parameters as prescribed in the relevant 

Zoning Scheme, be complied with; 
   
 (g) that this approval does not absolve the owner/applicant from compliance 

with any other relevant legislation, and 
   
7. that the applicant be notified of their right of appeal in terms of Section 78 of 

the Overstrand Municipality Amendment By-Law on Land Use Planning, 2020 
with regard to the above conditions of approval. 
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14. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

Reasons for approval 
 

❖ The application has followed due procedure. 
❖ None of the relevant departments have any objection. 
❖ The Overstrand Zoning Scheme Regulations have sufficient control measures 

when it comes to land use, coverage and building line controls. 
❖ The proposal will not negatively impact on existing/vested rights of adjoining 

property owners or the character of the area. 
❖ The property was acquired by the applicant from a deceased estate as was not 

responsible for any of the encroachments. 
❖ The proposal will improve the aesthetic appearance of the property and character 

of the area as a whole. 
 

Reasons for partial approval 
 

❖ Rights vest with building plan approval, thus the approved balcony, although 
adding coverage cannot be refused. 

❖ The applicant bought the property unaware of the existing encroachments. 
 

Reasons for non-approval 
 

❖ The proposed coverage encroachments are excessive and to the detriment of the 
character of the area and appears overly prominent in the street scape. 

❖ The coverage encroachments are not in line with the character and morphology 
of development in the area. 

❖ The motivation and building plans do not clearly indicate and describe the 
coverage encroachments. 

 
15. ANNEXURES 

 
Annexure A: Locality Plan 
Annexure B: Motivation Report 
Annexure C: Site Development Plan 
Annexure D: Title Deed T79622/2016 
Annexure E: Comment: Telkom 
Annexure F: Services Report 
Annexure G: Building plan dated 3 November 1995 
Annexure H: Building plan dated 16 October 1998 
Annexure I: Building plan 9 May 2006 
Annexure J: Building plan dated12 February 2008 
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